Ticketing provider costs

Front office maintenance (opex)

Merchant acquirer (MA)

Program manager costs (TCPM)

Retail network manager costs (RNM)

PTA ticketing solution costs

SSO establishment costs (capex - duplicate)

SSO support costs

Capital Expenditure Cost Category

Software + licenses

Equipment - back office

Equipment - front office

Compliance + certification

Design, build, test

Merchant acquirer setup

Transit card programme manager setup

Retail network manager setup

Shared Service Organisation setup

Total capex + opex before adjustments

Transition costs

Total cost of NTS system 784,171,091  69,179,762   46,035,705   49,720,129   52,140,611   52,681,994   53,283,948   54,231,040   60,993,755   64,660,020   70,047,995   57,366,583   57,836,321   58,658,860   59,511,668

Present value 611,335,528

section 9(2)(b)(ii)

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82

Detailed Business Case

Draft Iteration 5 – Contract Negotiation & Peer Review

Page 196 of 228 COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE   August 2022

Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Details Benefits Costs Benefits Costs Benefits Costs BCR % change BCR % change BCR % change

$ $ $ $ $ $

Current Scenarios - NTS, Regional Upgrade and Do Nothing 916,575,988   1,115,895,825   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.73   2.01   2.31

NTS costs +10% 916,575,988   1,227,485,407   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.21   -30% 1.65   -18% 2.31   0%

NTS & Regional costs +10% 916,575,988   1,227,485,407   471,508,411   944,285,173   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.57   -9% 1.65   -18% 1.71   -26%

NTS costs +20% 916,575,988   1,339,074,989   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   0.93   -46% 1.40   -31% 2.31   0%

NTS & Regional costs +20% 916,575,988   1,339,074,989   471,508,411   1,030,129,280   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.44   -17% 1.40   -31% 1.36   -41%

NTS benefits -10% 824,918,389   1,115,895,825   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.37   -21% 1.83   -9% 2.31   0%

NTS & Regional benefits -10% 824,918,389   1,115,895,825   424,357,570   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.56   -10% 1.83   -9% 2.12   -8%

NTS benefits -20% 733,260,790   1,115,895,825   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.02   -41% 1.65   -18% 2.31   0%

NTS & Regional benefits -20% 733,260,790   1,115,895,825   377,206,729   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.38   -20% 1.65   -18% 1.93   -17%

Capex cost +10% 916,575,988   1,129,994,030   471,508,411   874,358,848   99,429,292-   613,185,182   1.74   1% 1.97   -2% 2.19   -5%

Capex cost +20% 916,575,988   1,144,092,236   471,508,411   890,276,630   99,429,292-   615,034,837   1.75   1% 1.92   -5% 2.07   -10%

Capex cost +30% 916,575,988   1,158,190,442   471,508,411   906,194,411   99,429,292-   616,884,491   1.77   2% 1.88   -7% 1.97   -15%

Half price fares 928,500,260   1,076,560,602   505,080,908   858,441,067   49,714,646-   611,335,528   1.94   12% 2.10   4% 2.25   -3%

Half price fares & 5% patronage increase 975,147,980   1,080,679,213   530,334,954   872,584,264   52,200,378-   620,613,409   2.14   24% 2.23   11% 2.31   0%

Half price fares & 10% patronage increase 1,021,795,701   1,085,020,850   555,588,999   886,950,486   54,686,111-   630,110,987   2.35   36% 2.37   18% 2.38   3%

Patronage Uplift 1.5% 680,425,971   1,115,333,148   336,911,037   857,752,328   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.33   -23% 1.55   -23% 1.77   -23%

Patronage Uplift 2.5% 1,152,726,005   1,116,458,501   606,105,785   859,129,805   99,429,292-   611,335,528   2.12   23% 2.48   23% 2.85   23%

10% efficeincy in ongoing PTA costs in NTS scenario 916,575,988   1,103,881,031   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.81   5% 2.06   2% 2.31   0%

10% efficeincy in ongoing SSO costs in NTS scenario 916,575,988   1,101,422,696   471,508,411   858,441,067   99,429,292-   611,335,528   1.83   6% 2.07   3% 2.31   0%

3% Discount Rate 987,157,760   1,164,304,708   513,708,467   908,517,621   106,320,217-   648,495,313   1.85   7% 2.12   5% 2.38   3%

6% Discount Rate 794,314,441   1,030,504,611   398,876,711   770,983,648   87,471,816-   546,613,113   1.52   -12% 1.82   -10% 2.17   -6%

90% patronage 829,753,948   1,105,853,787   422,801,744   832,418,519   91,070,744-   594,613,318   1.49 -14% 1.8 -11% 2.16 -6%

NTS Regional vs DN BCRNTS vs DN BCRNTS vs RegionalDo NothingRegional Scenario

RELE
ASED U

NDER THE O
FFIC

IAL I
NFORMATIO

N ACT 19
82

  Detailed Business Case

  Draft Iteration 5 – Contract Negotiation& Peer Review

August 2022 COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE   Page 197 of 228

Appendix 9 - NTS total cost of ownership model - input assumptions and cost drivers

The following tables set out the key cost driver assumptions for the cost estimations calculated in the NTS total cost of ownership model.

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

Passenger trips

AT -   -   86,881,891   137,753,289   142,381,788   147,702,308   152,993,503   159,887,739   166,499,784   173,159,775   180,086,166   187,289,612   194,781,197   202,572,445   210,675,343

GWRC -   12,936,779   41,310,043   42,910,578   44,167,441   45,470,914   46,805,217   49,374,766   51,255,007   52,792,657   54,376,437   56,007,730   57,687,962   59,418,601   61,201,159

ECan -   14,429,889   14,863,294   15,122,460   15,381,695   15,641,000   15,907,450   16,178,441   16,454,049   16,734,354   17,019,436   17,309,377   17,604,259   17,904,166   17,908,483

Waikato -   -   1,781,536   4,467,777   4,512,455   4,557,579   4,603,155   4,649,187   4,695,679   4,742,635   4,790,062   4,837,962   4,886,342   4,935,205   4,984,557

Bay of Plenty -   -   1,243,805   3,150,126   3,213,128   3,277,391   3,342,939   3,409,797   3,477,993   3,547,553   3,618,504   3,690,874   3,764,692   3,839,986   3,916,785

Northland -   -   150,875   374,471   381,961   389,600   397,392   405,340   413,447   421,716   430,150   438,753   447,528   456,479   465,608